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I\fr. James Cain 
Cot ter Corporation 
502 Fremont COllnty Road <5 8 
Can on Cil)" CO 81212 

RE: Add~ndum to Ibe Compline", Ad\'lsDry flu tb ~ :;o! D\'tmbcr 19, 21102 H azardous W",~te 

Compiiaocc1nspeelion; EP,\ Id cutit1calitJo Number COD042 I 67858 

Dear Mr. Cain, 

On No~o:m""'r 19, 2002 inspectors from )be Colorado D<:partrnent or public lkalth and En,<iroruncnl, 
HazarU()tL' Materiab and \Vas[e M anagement Divisiou (th" Division) IXlndl1 ctoo a compliance 
inspection at the Cotler Corporation (Coner) located ill Canon City, Colorado. At the completion ,,( 
th ilt inspection, the inspec tors issued a Compliance .'\d"iool)' rcqu"'i tins Cotl.,,-to mak~ a hazlm.lcus 
waste det~'rmin3tion rur lII'PI'oximately two bundred 55-sallon c-Ont~iners of used oil. COlier was 
requ CSlI!J to m&ke a hazardous waste t1etemlination un its inventor}' of usal oil bccall">e the oi l calUlO' 
be burned for <)ner-gy recovery due 10 r...Jiologieal contamination. 

On JUIJO 6, 2n03 the Divisio!) received un an~lysi s <1 f we used oil inventory cUJ!cntly in storage at 
Con cr. Basoo tl)Xln th31 ana lysi.., the Ol l in question i~ regulated as a ha:tllrd ous waste due to benzene 
and lelnlchlOTOethylene. Because Coller is storing h azardollil waste on ·~ile, all o rthe regu latioDS a! 6 
CCR 1007·3, Yan 264 apph(:able to a hv.ar-Jous waste sll.ll1lse fac ili ty iU'(l currently app licable tu Coner 
lI nti ) ~uch timo ""' all hazardous waste is removw Ii-om the facility. 

The Division is hereby amending the No"ember 19, 1002 Compliance Advisory to idC1lt,fy addi tional 
coruplia:'Icc iUll"" thaI must be addressed now thai ihe used oil has been d"lerrnincd !., be regulated as a 
hluardous wiI,le. Please sx the aIlached revised Complianc .. , A'hisory. T he Division is rcqu:stins a 
",ritten """)1\"''''' to the altachcd C"n1 pH~l!cC '\<11-"0\)' with;" .~O--d ay~ frllm receipt of tlli s idter . 



• COllet is hereby advi!>Cd that the two aboveground storage I;m\;s that are being used (or Ihe storagenf 
the hazaroous waste oil arc subjL'l:1 to Ihe lank reg\llation~ ident ified at 6 CCR lOOi·3, Pan 264, 
Subpan J. PIc., S!: CIlSUTC that an apph.:.ble portions ofthosc: regulations >tre met as long as tbe tanh in 
qucSl ioll are used for the SlOTa!!" or hv ... 'lfdOIiS wastc. 

Please «mUlct me at (303) 692· 338G if you ha ~'e any qll estion~ regarding this mauer. 

Sinccr~ly, 

Edward Smith 
Ha'l.ardous Was te Compliance Unit 

ccw/au: Tim Bonzef. HMWA'ID 
Fled Dowsett. HMWMD 
Phil Egidi, HMWMD 
Kri stine Figur. HMWMD 
Marioll Galont, HMWMD 
Pam Harley, HM:WMD 
Eugene Potter, HM:Vv'MD 
Joe Schieffelin, HMWMD 
Amy Williams, liM~YMD 
Randy Lundin, EPA 



, 
COM PLI ANce ADVISORY 

I. Defis icncv: On N<:JVl:mbet- 19. 2002, L>ivision 11l.'l1";.'Clors requ~tcd Caner to make a haurdoUll 
waste d ctcrmination for its inventoT),of Ut;OO oii. Cotta had failec.l to make a ha~'\Jdoltl waste 
det~nninati(Jn on its U$Ol\ 011 in violation of lhe regulatory requirements identified at 6 CCR 
1001-3, section 262.11 , 

R.::guc~tcd Action: On lime 6, 2003, thtl Divisioll received an analysis of the used oi l in storage 
at Cotter indicating that the oil exhibi ts the toxicity characteri sl;O for benzelle and 
le lrachloro~lhylen e and is regulate-d as a hazardous waste. Therefore. DO further aClion IS 
reql.u red on this i~\Ie. 

2. Dcficic!\H. Coller has hem &loring its haz<udous waste oil on-site in excess of the one ),C'iIl 
~Iorago limil allow.u by the tomd ..t i5»OSai restriction (LDR) regulations ill violation of6 CCR 
1007-3, section 268.50(a). 

Re<1ues!e<1 A.;tioa Within 3O-days from receip t of th is Complian«: Advisory, p!ovid~ the 
Djvi~iQll with th~ nam~ ofa p~rm.itted treatment, storage, or disporu f"'citi ty th ilt can accept this 
hv;ardous wilste and a date by wb.icll the waste will he removed from the fllCili!y. 

3. pefiej rncy. Storage of hazard OilS wasto at the Colter facilitywithou\ having interim atatus or a 
pennit in violation of6 CCR 1007-3, sectioll 100.10 and Section 25-1S.30S(1)(b) of\he 
Colorado Revised Statute. 

Requesled Aclion. Within 30-(laYB from rf:(;c:ipt of this CompJianc.e Advisory, provide !he 
Di\';sion with the name of a permiued trcatma )t, storage, or dispoo.iIl faci li!), tba! can at:cqlt this 
hazardous l'I"a$le oil and a date by which the waste will be rerrK .... cd from Conet. 

4. DdkiglfY. AI the lime o rthe November 19, 2002 and the February I I. 2002 «Impliance 
inspectiOlLS, Division inspccton observed that the countercurrent d~otation (CCD) tanks 
operated by Cotter were lcaking. The pH oethe material being released was dctcrminoo 10 b-e 
le5~ than 2.0 (rom certain tanks whi le materia! rclcasoo ii:om other tanks was determined to bo 
gl:eater than 12.5 using pH test paper. The acid and alkaline materials thot were being released 
from the tanks appear to be exempt from the hazardous waste regulation~ via ap plication oftlle 
Atomic Energy Act exemption (6 CCR 1007.3, section 261.4(a)(4» .md/or tho exemption 
applicable to mining .and milling operations (6 eeR 1007-3, section 161.4(bX7) . However, the 
heavy metals contained in the ores processed in those lan.ks, such as lead and cadmium. MC 
Id.mti fioo as haardoU5 Con.stituCDts in Appendix v m to P:u1161 of the Colorado J]:u:ardoll.~ 
Waste Regu l .. tions. 

Tho regulations at 6 CCR 1007·3, secllon 264.3I(a) specify that faci l ities mUSl ~ designed, 
CI ~ IS(ruel",d, ma.inlained, and operoted to mi ni m;:1:e the prusibility or a ny unplanned.sudden <.IT 

non-sudden release of hazardous waste or hllr..ll"dons I.taste OOlUili lllCl.It.s to air, $Oil, slrrf:u;e or 
Ground wJ.ter which could threaten human h.ealth or the cnV;rUllllH::IIt. Bc.;ausc the CCD tmucs 
WetC ob.>C!"\·oo to he leaking at the time ofth~ two tCr~r~)le<:d inspections, Cutter '"ppeU& to h~ in 
violation of the rel'~rellced regulation. 
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Requested Act jon. "\Vithin 60-days from receipt of this Compliance Advio;ory, Cotter shall 
submit a plan to the Dn':ision describing its efforts (0 upgrade and/or repair the CCD tanks to 
stop the ongoing rdeas~s of hazardous waste constituents from those tanks. 

5. Potentia! Defjci ~l)cy. At the time of the Fcbmary I 1, 2002 compliance inspection, Division 
inspectors observed the inventory ofusoo oil a( Coller. At that time, an observation was made 
that some of the containers were not in good condition and were leaking. Subsequent (0 that 
inspection, the used oil has been consolidated and tcsted. Bascd upon that analysis, the oil is 
regulated as a hazardous waste. Therefore, TeJeases of hazardous waste to the environment may 
have oceurred in violation of 6 CCR 1007-3, section 100.10 and Section 25-15-308(1)(b). 

fumLested Action. Within nO-days from receipt of this Compliance Advisory, Cotter shall 
SLlbmit a plan to the Division for the ck anup of visible releases of oil at the fonner used oil 
storage arca. A hazardous waste determination must be made on all contaminated soil and all 
~oil that is dctennincd to be ahazardous waste must be managed in accordanc~ with all 
applicable hazardous waste requirements. 

Request for Additional Information 

1. Provide the Division with an estimate ofthe volLlm ~ of hazardous waste oil that is currently on­
site at Cotter. 

2. Provide the Division with an estimate of how long the material identified in item 1 has been on­
~ite. 

3. Provide the Division with infonnation regarding the concentration of uranium in the hazardous 
waste oiL 

4. Provide the Division with a descnption of (he two storage tanks that are now being used for the 
5torage of the hazardous waste oil to include the capacity of the tanks and a description of any 
secondary containment. Because the tanks in question are storing a hazardous waste, provide the 
Division with a written certification confinuiug that Cotter witl comply "'1!h the tank standards 
identified at 6 CCR 1007-3, Part 264, Subpart J, including the requirement to conduct and 
document inspections of the tanks each calendar day that hazardous waste is stored in the two 
tanks. 
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